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ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ 

АККУМУЛЯТОРА

Battery maintenance

WARNING - DANGER

- install the battery so

that it has the correct

ventilation
- never place the
battery close to a flame
or fire
- use only insulated
tools
- never use sulphuric
acid or acid water to top
up the electrolyte level.

PROCEDURE FOR TESTING STARTER BATTERIES
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ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ АККУМУЛЯТОРА

ВНИМАНИЕ – ОПАСНОСТЬ
электролита.





ПРОЦЕДУРА ТЕСТИРОВАНИЯ СТАРТЕРНЫХ АККУМУЛЯТОРОВ

ВИЗУАЛЬНЫЙ
ОСМОТР

АККУМУЛЯТОР
И КЛЕММЫ

УРОВЕНЬ
ЭЛЕКТРОЛИТА

Проверьте, что аккумулятор не
поврежден, нет утечки электролита,

и проверьте состояние клемм
(повреждения, закопченность)

Ниже нормы

Нормальный уровень

Обнаружены повреждения

Нет повреждений

Замените аккумулятор

Проверьте плотность
электролита (шаг 2)

< 1,22 кг/л или
разница > 50 г/л
между ячейками

Полностью зарядите
аккумулятор

> 1,22 кг/л

Проверьте аккумулятор
тестером типа MIDTHONES,

WEGA или аналогичным

Тестер дает
положительный результат

Тестер дает
отрицательный результат

Готов
к эксплуатации

Замените
аккумулятор

Долейте воды до нормы,
заряжайте 4 часа током

10% от номинальной емкости,
затем проверьте плотность

электролита (шаг 3)

Проверьте уровень
электролита

< 1,22 кг/л или
разница > 50 г/л
между ячейками

> 1,22 кг/л

Замените
аккумулятор

Выполните экспресс
тест электрических
параметров (шаг 3)



7. Preparation before operating the set

WARNING - DANGER

Attached documents

User manual for the control unit, if fitted (level A)
manual for the engine (level A)

User and maintenance manual and spare parts catalogue for the alternator
(level A)
Wirng diagrams (supplied with the reference material or with the electrical generating set)
(Level A)
Engine spare parts catalogue (level B)
Workshop manual (repair) for the engine (level C)

777...111 ПППрррооовввеееррркккааа   уууссстттааанннооовввкккиии

- Убедитесь, что соблюдены общие рекомендации раздела «Установка» 

  (вентиляция, выхлоп, жидкости и т.д.).

- Проверьте уровни (масло, вода, дизельное топливо, аккумулятор).

777...222 ПППрррооовввеееррркккааа   пппооодддккклллююючччеееннниииййй

- Проверьте удаленное управление по секциям и номерам (сеть, аксессуары,

  Центральные панели управления низкого напряжения и т. д.).

- Подайте напряжение на аксессуары для проверки компонентов: 

       > Топливный насос (расход и направление вращения)

       > Предпусковой подогрев воды (ток и напряжение)

      > Зарядное устройство АКБ
      > и т.д.

777...333 ЗЗЗааапппууусссккк   эээлллеееккктттррроооааагггрррееегггааатттааа

- Выполните механические проверки (давление масла, температура воды,

  отсутствие шумов).

- Выполните электрические проверки (напряжение и частота).

- Выполните проверки безопасности (аварийный стоп, давление масла,

  температура воды).

777...444 НННааагггрррууузззооочччннноооеее   тттееессстттиииррроооввваааннниииеее

- Проверьте вращающееся поле.

- Проверьте напряжение, частоту и ток.

- Проверьте переключение в аварийном режиме или параллельную работу.

-42- - 3-

777... ПППОООДДДГГГОООТТТОООВВВКККААА   ПППЕЕЕРРРЕЕЕДДД   ЗЗЗАААПППУУУСССКККОООМММ   УУУСССТТТАААНННОООВВВКККИИИ

ВНИМАНИЕ – ОПАСНОСТЬ

Проверки, указанные в этом разделе, обеспечивают работу электроагрегата. Для
выполнения этих операций требуются специальные навыки.
Они должны поручаться только квалифицированному персоналу. Несоблюдение
этих инструкций может привести к инцидентам или очень серьезным авариям.

Прилагаемые документы

Руководство пользователя блока управления (уровень А)

Руководство по эксплуатации и ТО двигателя (уровень А)

Руководство по эксплуатации, ТО и каталог запчастей для генератора 

(уровень А)

Электрические схемы (поставляются со справочными материалами или

с электроагрегатом) (уровень А)

Каталог запчастей двигателя (уровень В)

Ремонтное руководство для двигателя (уровень С)
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2. Preamble

2. 1. 1 General recommendations

666...222 ТТТееехххнннииичччееессскккоооеее   оообббссслллууужжжиииввваааннниииеее

-Регулярно смазывайте петли и замки

- Смазывайте уплотнения силиконовой смазкой.

- Мойте корпус средствами для автомобилей.

- Проверяйте состояние корпуса и сразу устраняйте царапины (для 

 предотвращения коррозии).

-4--41-

2. ПРЕДИСЛОВИЕ

2.1. Введение

2.1.1 Общие рекомендации

 Благодарим вас за выбор электрогенераторной установки нашей компании.

Данное руководство разработано, чтобы помочь вам правильно эксплуатировать и обслуживать вашу

электрогенераторную установку.

Внимательно изучите инструкции по технике безопасности, чтобы предотвратить несчастные случаи,

аварии или повреждения. Эти инструкции должны неукоснительно соблюдаться.

Для обеспечения оптимальной эффективности и максимально возможного срока службы генераторных

установок  техническое  обслуживание  (ТО)  должно  проводиться  в  соответствии  с  периодами,

указанными в прилагаемых графиках планово-предупредительного обслуживания (ППО). Если

установка  эксплуатируется  в  запыленных  или  неблагоприятных  условиях,  некоторые  из  этих

интервалов должны быть сокращены.

Убедитесь, что все регулировки и ремонтные работы выполняются персоналом, прошедшим

соответствующее обучение. Наши авторизованные дилеры обладают необходимой квалификацией

и могут  ответить  на все ваши вопросы.  Они также могут  поставить вам запасные части и

предоставить другие услуги.

Левая и правая стороны определяются со стороны задней части электрогенераторной установки

(радиатор расположен спереди).

Наши  электрогенераторные  установки  спроектированы  так,  чтобы  поврежденные  или

изношенные компоненты могли заменяться новыми или восстановленными запчастями

(ремонифицированными деталями), что сводит простой оборудования к минимуму. По всем

вопросам замены деталей обращайтесь к ближайшему авторизованному дилеру нашей

компании. Дилер располагает необходимым оборудованием, а также должным образом

обученным и информированным персоналом для проведения ТО, замены запчастей и

даже полного восстановления (капитального ремонта) генераторных установок.

Для получения руководств по ремонту (сервисных мануалов) и организации обучения
персонала по вводу в эксплуатацию и техническому обслуживанию свяжитесь с вашим
местным дилером.

-41--4-

ВАЖНО

Некоторые руководства по эксплуатации и техническому обслуживанию двигателей,
установленных на электрогенераторных установках (ЭГУ), содержат информацию о
блоках управления и детально описывают процедуры запуска и остановки
двигателя.Поскольку электрогенераторные установки оснащены пультами контроля и
управления, специфичными для данной установки, во внимание следует принимать
ТОЛЬКО информацию в документации, касающуюся пультов, установленных на
данных агрегатах.
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Examples of

increases in noise
level due to

reverberation and
positioning.

J

The equipment should also be installed so that the vents controlling the air intake should be
opposite so that there are no difficulties in difficult weather conditions (intake of air, snow,
sand etc.).
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6. 1.3 Installation - positioning
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i?g?** Ab

A :::lng, risk of electric

A

Ak

Publications delivered
with the generating set
must be referred to

Example of a hfting method not to be used

Your eyes and ears
must be protected

Example of a handling method not to be used
1A Warning, high

temperature, risk of bums

Warning, rotating or

. moving parts (risk ofgetting cauciht in the
machinery)

O Stacking point required
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Examples of equipment and handling

7" "

а€
. .

:,
::

":

Entry prohibited to non-
0 _

authorised persons

® N
aked flames and

+ b |W
Example of container lifting using a lifting Example ofgrip by Example of grip by a

beam fitted with hooks, shackles or manually an ordinary hook safety hook
coupled locks.

I

il Example of grip by a

manually coupled lock

Earth
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Примеры оборудования и такелажа

Подъем контейнера с помощью траверсы,
оснащенной крюками, такелажными скобами

или ручными замками строп

Пример захвата 
обычным крючком

Пример захвата 
страховочным крюком

Пример захвата 
скобой

Применение Директивы ЕС по машинам 98/37 от 22 июня 1998 г. к генераторным
установкам.

 к


 к

ручного замка


Крепление подъемного 


контейнер все еще стоит на земле


Подъем

Пример подъема Пример контейнера, поднятого за четыре части по нижним углам.



6. Installation of electrical generating sets in containers

- Warn all people present to keep well back during operation.

- The generating set should always be controlled by an experienced person.
- Always test the generating set from the control panel.
- Follow the maintenance table and its directions.
- Never let anyone else use the generating set without having first given them the

necessary instructions.

- Do not run the engine without having refitted the protective covers.
- Engine with turbocharger: never start the engine without fitting the air filter. The

rotating compressor wheel in the turbocharger can cause severe physical injury-
Foreign objects in the intake duct can cause mechanical damage.

- Engine with air preheating (starter components): never use starter aerosol or similar
product as starter assistance.
When it comes into contact with the starter component, an explosion may occur in the
inlet manifold and lead to physical injury.

- Never let a child touch the generating set, even when not in use. Avoid using the
generating set in the presence of animals (can distress the animal).

- Never start the engine without an air filter or exhaust.
- Always follow current local regulations regarding generating sets and use of fuel

(petrol and gas) before using your generating set.

- Never use sea water or any other electrolitic or corrosive product in the coolant circuit.

-36- -9-
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2.3. Инструкции по безопасности и нормативные требования

ДАННЫЕ МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ ЯВЛЯЮТСЯ ВАЖНЫМИ

.









































-

Only use the correct techniques for turning the crankshaft to rotate the crankshaft
manually. Do not try to rotate the crankshaft by pulling or exerting force on the lever
on the fan. This method can cause serious physical or material ham or damage the fan
blade (S). leading to premature breakdown of the fan.

- Do not use a high-pressure cleaner for cleaning the engine and fittings. The radiator,
hoses, electrical components etc. could be damaged.

Engage the parking brake when the generating set on its trailer is installed on the
operating site.

- 10 - - 35 -
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2.3.2 Risks related to feed gas (concerns gas sets)

Gas supply procedures must be carried out in fresh air (outside) in accordance with
local regulations, in an area well away from fire, people or animals.

NOTE
Particular attention must be paid to wheel torquing on new vehicles. Indeed, during the
first few miles, heat build-ups on the wheel hubs and brake drums lead to reduced wheel
torquing. It is therefore essential to check the torquing every 6 miles (10 kilometres) until
no further loosening is noted.
The torque test should nevertheless be carried out before towing.

- Always follow the local regulations in force regarding generating sets and use of fuel
(petrol, diesel and gas) before using your generating set.

- Fuel filling should be carried out when the engine is stopped (except for sets with an
automatic filling system)

- Engine exhaust gases are toxic: Do not operate the generating set in non ventilated
areas. When installed in a ventilated area, the additional requirements for protection
against fire and explosions must be observed.

- If a burnt gas exhaust leaks, the generating set may become more noisy. In order to be
sure of its efficiency, you should periodically examine the burnt gas exhaust.

- Pipes must be replaced as soon as their condition requires it.

-34 - -11-
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2.3.3 Риски, связанные с выхлопными газами и топливом

.
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, связанные с выхлопными газами и топливом

х


Всегда соблюдайте действующие местные нормативы по генераторным установкам и
использованию топлива (бензин, дизель, газ) перед эксплуатацией.

Заправку топливом производите при остановленном двигателе (кроме установок с
автоматической системой заправки).

Выхлопные газы двигателя токсичны: не работайте с установкой в
непроветриваемых зонах. При установке в вентилируемом помещении соблюдайте
дополнительные требования противопожарной и взрывозащиты.

При разгерметизации системы выпуска отработавших газов уровень шума
установки может возрасти. Регулярно проверяйте герметичность выхлопной
системы.

Трубопроводы подлежат замене при первых признаках износа.



2.3.4 Risks related to toxic products 5. Road trailer

Beware of creating sparks or flames and do not smoke near batteries as the electrolyte
gases are highly flammable (especially when the battery is being filled). Their acid is
also harmful to the skin and particularly the eyes.

- Never clean, lubricate or adjust an engine when it is in operation ( unless you are
qualified to do so, in which case extreme care must be taken to avoid accidents)

- Never make adjustments that you are not familiar with.
- Never cover the generating set with any material while it is working or just after it

stops (wait until the engine has cooled)

- Do not touch hot components such as the exhaust pipe and do not put combustible
material on them.

- Keep all flammable or explosive products (petrol, oil, cloth, etc.) well away when the
set is running.

CORRECT CORRECT

Tow vehicle Tow vehicle

Trailer

O ' " "(JO O "(JO

INCORRECT INCORRECT

Tow vehicle Tow vehicle
Trai1« Trailer

O """' "OO O " JO
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2.3.4 Риски, связанные с токсичными продуктами

Ознакомьтесь с инструкцией на упаковке.










электролитом.








2.3.5 Риск пожара, ожогов и взрыва

компоненты не защищены.




ткань и т.п.) вдали от работающего оборудования.


















транспортном средстве точно подходил к сцепному кольцу.






 - правильную работу замковой системы.






   транспортном средстве.












средство



средство



средство



средство



Прицеп

Прицеп

Прицеп

Прицеп

ПРАВИЛЬНО ПРАВИЛЬНО

HEПРАВИЛЬНО HEПРАВИЛЬНО



4. Installation of mobile site sets - Good ventilation is required for your generating set to work properly. Without
ventilation, the engine will quickly reach an excessive temperature that could lead to
accidents or damage to the equipment and surrounding items.

- Do not take offthe radiator cap when the engine is hot and the coolant is pressurised
due to risk of bums.

- Depressurise the air, oil and coolant circuits, before removing or disconnecting any
unions, ducts or connected components. Be aware of any possible pressure that might
be present when disconnecting a device from a pressurised system. Do not look for
pressure leaks manually. High pressure oil can cause physical accidents.

- Some preservative oils are flammable. Also, some are dangerous to inhale. Check that
ventilation is good. Use a protective mask.

- Hot oil causes bums. Avoid contact with hot oil. Check that the system is no longer
pressurised before carrying out any procedures. Never start or run the engine when
the oil filling cap is offas oil may be ejected.

- Never start or run the engine when the oil filling cap is offas oil may be ejected.
- Never cover the generating set with a fine layer of oil for anti-rust protection.
- Never fill up the oil or coolant when the generating set is running or when the engine

is hot.

2.3.6 Risks related to electrical networks

- The electrical equipment supplied with the generating set complies with standard
NF C 15.100 or the standards of the relevant countries

- Read the manufacturets identification plate carefully. The values for voltage, power,
current and frequency are shown. Check that these values match the supply use.

- Never accidentally touch naked wires or disconnected connections.
- Never handle a generating set with wet hands or feet.
- Maintain electrical wires and connections in good condition. Using equipment in poor

condition can lead to electrocution and damage to equipment.

- Any procedure on the equipment must be carried out voltage free.
- Electrical connections must be made in accordance with current standards and

regulations in the country.

- Do not use faulty, poorly insulated or provisionally connected wires.
- Do not invert the positive and negative terminals of batteries when connecting them.

Such an inversion can lead to severe damage to the electrical equipment. Follow the
wiring diagram supplied by the manufacturer.
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конструкцией (см. предыдущие разделы).



























Для правильной работы оборудования необходима хорошая вентиляция. Вентиляция 
быстро удалит избыточную температуру, которая может привести к несчастным случаям 
или повреждению оборудования и окружающих предметов.
Не снимайте крышку радиатора, когда двигатель работает и охлаждающая жидкость 
находится под давлением, из-за риска ожогов.
Сбросьте давление в воздушном, масляном и контурах охлаждающей жидкости перед 
снятием любых соединений, воздуховодов или подсоединенных компонентов. Помните о 
возможном давлении, которое может присутствовать при отсоединении устройства от 
системы под давлением. Не ищите утечки давления вручную. Высокое давление масла 
может стать причиной несчастных случаев.
Некоторые консервирующие масла легко воспламеняются. Также некоторые из них 
опасны при вдыхании. Убедитесь, что вентиляция хорошая. Используйте защитную маску.
Горячее масло вызывает ожоги. Избегайте любого контакта с горячим маслом. Убедитесь, 
что система больше не находится под давлением, прежде чем выполнять какие-либо 
процедуры. Никогда не запускайте двигатель, если крышка маслозаливной горловины 
снята, так как масло может выплеснуться.
Никогда не запускайте и не работайте с двигателем, когда крышка маслозаливной 
горловины снята, так как масло может быть выброшено.
Никогда не покрывайте генераторную установку тонким слоем антикоррозийной защиты.
Никогда не заливайте масло или охлаждающую жидкость во время работы генераторной 
установки или когда двигатель горячий.

2.3.6 Риски, связанные с электрическими сетями

Электрооборудование, поставляемое с генераторной установкой, соответствует стандарту 
NF C 15.100 или стандартам соответствующих стран.
Прочтите идентификационную табличку производителя внимательно. Указанные значения 
напряжения, мощности, тока и частоты. Убедитесь, что эти значения соответствуют 
вашему использованию.
Никогда не прикасайтесь к оголенным или отсоединенным проводам.
Никогда не прикасайтесь к генераторной установке мокрыми руками или ногами.
Поддерживайте электрические провода и соединения в хорошем состоянии. 
Использование оборудования в плохом состоянии может привести к поражению 
электрическим током и повреждению оборудования.
Любые процедуры на оборудовании должны выполняться при отключенном напряжении.
Электрические соединения должны выполняться в соответствии с действующими 
стандартами и правилами страны.
Не используйте неисправные, плохо изолированные или временно подключенные 
провода.
Не меняйте местами положительные и отрицательные клеммы батарей при их 
подключении. Такая инверсия может привести к серьезному повреждению 
электрооборудования. Следуйте электрической схеме, предоставленной производителем.



- The generating set should not be connected to any other power sources, such as the
public distribution network. In specific cases where there is a reserve connection to
existing electrical networks, it must only be carried out by a qualified electrician, who
should take the operating differences of the equipment into account, according to
whether the public distribution network or generating set is being used.

- Protection against electric shocks is ensured by an assembly of specific equipment. If
this needs to be replaced, it should be by components with identical nominal values
and specifications.

- Due to strict mechanical specifications you should only use flexible resistant rubber
sleeved wires, in compliance with CEI 245-4 or equivalent wires.

2.3.7 Dangers presented by electric currents (first aid)

First aid

In the event of an electric shock, cut off the voltage immediately and activate the set's
emergency stop. If the voltage has not yet been cut off, move the victim out of contact with
the live conductor as quickly as possible. Avoid direct contact both with the live conductor
and the victim's body. Use a dry plank of wood, dry clothes or other non-conductive materials
to move the victim away. The live wire may be cut with an axe. Take extreme care to avoid
the electric arc that results from this.

Begin emergency procedures
3.3.2.13 Special arrangements

Resuscitation

If breathing has stopped, begin artificial respiration at once in the same place the accident
took place unless the victim or operator's life could be endangered by this.

In the event of cardiac arrest, carry out cardiac massage.

2.3.8 Risks related to moving the set

- Use lifting units to lift the generating set. Always make sure that the lifting equipment
is in good condition and has a suRicient lifting capacity.

- In order to work in complete safety and prevent the components fitted to the top of the
engine from being damaged, the engine should be lifted with an adjustable boom. All,
chains and cables should be parallel to one another and as perpendicular as possible to
the top of the set.

- If other equipment fitted to the generating set alters its centre of gravity, special lifting
devices may be required to maintain the correct balance for working in total safety.

- Never carry out work on a generating set that is suspended on a lifting device only.
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подъемном устройстве.












































c) Теплообменник охлаждающей жидкости

Этот тип охлаждения потребляет незначительное количество воды, и поэтому при его 
учете возникают эксплуатационные расходы. Это решение, когда местные условия 
обеспечивают поток воды и не позволяют использовать положения для охлаждения с 
помощью вентилируемого радиатора или воздушного охладителя.

Эти установки с водяным охлаждением состоят в основном из теплообменника, один из 
контуров которого оснащен расширительным бачком, подключенным к контуру 
охлаждающей жидкости двигателя. Последний водяной насос обеспечивает циркуляцию. 
Второй контур теплообменника, известный как контур сырой воды, соединен с 
водопроводом здания и сливом. Клапан, установленный перед теплообменником, может 
включать и отключать циркуляцию. С автоматическими установками этот клапан должен 
также поставляться с электрическим управлением (соленоидный клапан).
Теплообменник этой системы обеспечивает охлаждение двигателя. Помещению 
необходима система вентиляции, и этот тип установки требует детального изучения.

d) Вентиляция помещения

Вытяжные вентиляторы и/или воздуходувки могут отводить тепловое излучение от 
двигателя и подавать свежий воздух в помещение и к оборудованию в случае внешних 
охладителей воздуха или теплообменников охлаждающей жидкости. Если используются 
вентиляторы, лучше использовать несколько вентиляторов, а не один большой, чтобы 
можно было регулировать температуру. Вентиляция помещений требует детального 
изучения и должна учитывать атмосферное давление и потери давления компонентов, 
расположенных на входе и выходе воздуха (решетки, звуковые ловушки и т. д.), в 
частности.

3.3.2.13 Особые меры

Генераторные установки не оснащены защитой от скачков напряжения, вызванных 
падениями атмосферного давления или маневрированием.
Компания не несет никакой ответственности за ущерб, причиненный этими событиями.
Однако могут быть установлены грозозащитные разрядники, при условии понимания, что 
это не дает полной защиты.



b) Power cables
These can be unipolar or multipolar according to the power of the generating set.
Power cables should preferably be installed in ducts or on a cable tray for this purpose.
C) Battery cables
Install the battery or batteries immediately beside the electric starter motor. The wires will be
connected directly from the battery terminals to the starter motor terminals.
The first instruction to follow is to check that the polarities of battery and starter motor
correspond.
The minimum section of the wires is 70 mini It varies according to the power of the starter

motor but also the distance between the batteries and the set (voltage drops on the line).

2.3.9 Recommendation for the operator and environment

- Operating personnel should be aware of the safety and operating instructions. These
will be regularly updated.

- Operating should be monitored, directly or indirectly, by someone designated by the
operator who is familiar with the installation and dangers and problems regarding
products stored and used in the installation.

- No-one from outside the establishment should be able to access the installations freely,
unless designated by the operator.

- The user should check the service pressures of the different pressure stages, making
sure that they are in accordance with the prescribed operating requirements. The user
is also responsible for making the apparatus adjustments according to the
manufacturer's instructions and should check that the apparatus is operating correctly.

- The user should create or obtain a document describing modifications and showing
alterations made to the installations in relation to the original document.

- Manufacturers' notes should be available to technical staff, on site if possible.
- The internal network diagram should be displayed as close as possible to the access

points showing all the individual points. Internal and external network information can
be contained in a single distribution diagram.

- A sign on the door identifies and gives details of the operating company and includes
the telephone number for the gas supplier emergency department.

- Personnel should be aware of the layout of the premises and they should be identified
on site to simplify procedures. In the event of a problem, this type of knowledge about
installations is crucial when poor identification of the premises might make a situation

worse.

- Written operating instructions must be available for operations that involve dangerous
handling procedures and driving installations. In particular, these instructions
prescribe:

o Operating modes
o Frequency of testing for safety devices and devices for handling pollution and

other harmful substances generated by the installation
o Methods for maintenance, checking and use of adjustment equipment and

safety devices.

- The operator should make the necessary arrangements to satisfy site aesthetic
requirements. The whole site must be kept clean and in good condition.

- The premises must be kept clean and cleaned regularly with in order to avoid piles of
dangerous or pollutant material or dust that could be susceptible to catching fire or
causing an explosion. The cleaning equipment must be adapted to accommodate the
risks presented by such products and dust.
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установки.















































2.3.9 Рекомендации для оператора и окружающей среды

Обслуживающий персонал должен быть осведомлен о правилах техники безопасности и 
инструкциях по эксплуатации. Они будут регулярно обновляться.
Эксплуатация должна контролироваться, прямо или косвенно, кем-то, назначенным 
оператором, кто знаком с установкой, опасностями и проблемами, связанными с 
продуктами, хранящимися и используемыми в установке.
Никто посторонний для предприятия не должен иметь свободного доступа к установкам, 
если это не разрешено оператором.
Пользователь должен проверять рабочие давления на различных этапах, убедившись, что 
они соответствуют предписанным рабочим требованиям. Пользователь также несет 
ответственность за выполнение необходимых регулировок в соответствии с инструкциями 
производителя и должен проверять правильность работы аппарата.
Пользователь должен создать документ с описанием модификаций и изменений, 
внесенных в установку по отношению к оригинальному документу.
Записки производителя должны быть доступны техническому персоналу на объекте, если 
это возможно.
Внутренняя принципиальная схема должна быть отображена как можно ближе к точкам 
доступа и показывать все отдельные точки. Внутренняя и внешняя сетевая информация 
может содержаться на единой схеме распределения.
Табличка на двери идентифицирует и дает подробную информацию о работе компании и 
включает номер телефона для службы экстренной подачи газа.
Персонал должен быть осведомлен о планировке помещения, и они должны быть 
идентифицированы на объекте для упрощения процедур. В случае проблем, этот тип 
знаний об установках имеет решающее значение, поскольку плохая идентификация 
проблем может усугубить ситуацию.
Письменные инструкции по эксплуатации должны быть доступны для операций, связанных 
с опасными процедурами и способами управления. В частности, эти инструкции 
предписывают:Режимы работы
Частоту тестирования устройств безопасности и устройств для обращения с опасными и 
другими вредными веществами, генерируемыми установкой
Методы технического обслуживания, проверки и регулировки оборудования и устройств 
безопасности.

Оператор должен принять необходимые меры для удовлетворения эстетических 
требований на объекте. Весь объект должен содержаться в чистоте и хорошем состоянии.
Помещения должны содержаться в чистоте и регулярно убираться, чтобы избежать 
скопления опасного или загрязняющего материала или пыли, которые могут стать причиной 
возгорания или взрыва. Уборочное оборудование должно быть адаптировано к рискам, 
представляемым такими продуктами и пылью.



- The presence of dangerous or combustible materials on premises where combustion
apparatus is sheltered is limited to what is required for the operation.

- The installations must be operated under the constant supervision of a qualified
person. This person should periodically check that the safety devices are working
properly and ensure the correct fuel supply to the combustion apparatus.

- Apart from combustion apparatus, flames in any form are prohibited. This should be
displayed in bold on a sign.

- Residual water, mud and waste spray is prohibited.
- The fuels to be used should correspond to the ones in the declaration file and the

specifications prescribed by the combustion apparatus manufacturer.

- The fuel is considered as being in the physical state that is introduced into the
combustion chamber.

- Burning waste in the open air is prohibited.
- Except for where a specific agreement has been made, once the gas supply main unit

has been closed, it can only be reopened by the gas distributor. However the user may
conditionally have access to it. Check for each site.

- Always protect your hands when detecting leaks. Pressurised fluids can enter body
tissues and cause severe harm. Risk of blood poisoning.

- Drain and discard engine oil in a designated container (the fuel distributors can collect
your used oil).

"Adapted" silencer
The "adapted" silencer is fitted directly to
the set or cover. It is an absorption type
silencer.
A compensator is fitted between the engine
and exhaust in the covered version'.

Absorption silencer
The gas passes through a sound proof duct
made of acoustic high efficiency absorbent
material protected by a perforated metal
sheet.

L
a) Connections - general information
In the same way as for low voltage electrical installations, running and maintenance are
subject to nf C 15.100 standard rules or the standards of the relevant country.
They also comply with NF C 15.401 standard rules or the standards of the relevant country.
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контейнер (дистрибьюторы топлива заберут ваше отработанное масло).






















смещение может привести к разрыву).
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металлическим листом.








звуконепроницаемый канал.







3.3.2.11 Электричество

a) Подключения - общая информация
Таким же образом, как и для низковольтных электрических установок, эксплуатация и 
техническое обслуживание подчиняются стандартным правилам NF C 15.100 или 
стандартам соответствующей страны. Они также соответствуют стандартным правилам 
NF C 15.401 или стандартам соответствующей страны.
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3. Installation
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Figure 8: needle frame
Used for vertical sections, the needle
frame allows the pipes to expand while
holding them laterally.
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Figure 9: column base
The column base is designed to hold the
weight of the vertical pipes.

3.1.2 Example of material

- crane, slings, lifting beam, safety hook, shackles.
- fork lift truck.

3. 1.3 Instructions for unloading

Figure ID: silencer suspension line
The silencer suspension lines are designed
to hold the weight of the silencers, they
can be vertical or horizontal.

Figure 1 I: heat insulation
Depending on the type of installation, you may have to insulate the heat released in the room.
Once it has been insulated, the surface temperature should not exceed 70 °C. The
recommended material is rock wool (excluding asbestos) and eventually it can be recovered
with aluminium sheets to improve the look of the installation and the thermal insulation.
50 mm thick glass wool should be considered a minimum requirement.

3.1.3.1 Slings

- attach the lifting vehicle slings to the rings on the generating set designed for this procedure.

- hng the slings carefully- · ti ii . , AN ,

Jv
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расширяться.





боков.





труб.




горизонтальными.





теплоизоляции.Минимальным требованием считается стекловата толщиной 50 мм.






3. УСТАНОВКА

установки.





вилочный погрузчик.




















предназначенным для этой процедуры;






аккуратно подвесьте стропы;
убедитесь, что стропы надёжно закреплены ;
аккуратно поднимите генератор;
направьте и стабилизируйте установку в выбранном положении;
аккуратно опустите оборудование, продолжая его 
позиционирование;
освободите стропы, затем отсоедините и удалите подъёмные 
кольца.

Предупреждение:
Стропы должны быть перпендикулярны раме, чтобы не создавать 
трения с установкой.



Figure 1 : Pipes
It is recommended that you use seamless
pipes. However, for weight reasons, rolled
steel pipes can be used. In any event,
welded "bars" inside the duct are o be
avoid,d ' =

.
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/
—P-

Figure 2: elbows
The elbow should have a minimum curve
radius of 2D if possible in a single
component. If the elbow is made of welded
steel, check that it includes at least 3
sectors for 90° elbows.

Figure 3: expansion bellows and hoses
- expansion bellow : absorbs sideways

movements due to expansion (approx
lmm/metre/l00° C).

- hose: allows for considerable sideways
travel, but low longitudinal amplitude. 0

Figure 4 : condensation and rainwater
bleed
Allowed for in the lower section of the
installation, to protect the silencer and
engine or for any changes in
horizontal/vertical travel.

Figure 5 : bulkhead crossing - roof outlet
For each bulkhead passage and roof outlet.
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Figure 6: exhaust outlet
The exhaust outlets disperse the gases in
the atmosphere and protect the inner
section of the pipes from bad weather. !! fP
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Установите генераторную установку в положение разгрузки.






положении, затем уберите домкраты.











канала.







колен с углом 90°.







амплитуду.








перемещении.







выхода на крышу.




Рисунок 6: Выхлопной выход
Выхлопные выходы рассеивают газы в 
атмосферу и защищают внутреннюю 
часть труб от неблагоприятных 
погодных условий.



3.3.2.10 Burnt gas exhaust It is recomnwnded to use a fork lift truck with arms that are Ionszer than the width of the frame
-

7

12 8

6
:

2

10 3
1 7

"" 5

" Kl
5

I - exhaust pipes

,, -W 2 - elbows

^ 3 - expansion bellowm a =>, _^- ' 4 -condensation bleed
5 - bulkhead crossing - roof

outlet
1

6 - exhaust outlet 7 -
suspension line 8 -
needle frame 9 -
base of column

10 -silencer suspension
7

9 4 I I - heat msulation

12 - silencers

"I

t, " '. =

'jl '" -

I "
P

e:; ·
0'

0 Q

\

,

Ifyou are using a rail or crab once it is in position, continue in the same way as described in
the "slings" paragraph

_ =

The installer must check that all the components installed on the exhaust pipe do not cause
pressure drops greater than the engine's admissible pressure.

-26 - -19-

трубы будет большим и тяжёлым, а её крепления и глушители — дорогостоящими.









быть подключён к выхлопному отверстию в крышке.




Основные компоненты :

теплоизоляция12 – глушители













трубе, не вызывают падения давления выше допустимого для двигателя уровня.


Рекомендуется использовать вилочный погрузчик с вилами, длина которых превышает 
ширину рамы.

Если используется рельсовая система или кран-балка, после установки 
оборудования продолжайте работу согласно пункту «стропы».



3,3 Installation of fixed sets 3.3.2.9 Fuel

NOTE
Ifyou do not follow the basic principles, the installation assembly will suffer damage and
abnormal wear. The procedure described gives the main requirements for installing a
"conventional" generating set made up of a heat engine, a generator and electric panel. These
requirements are general principles to be observed. For any specific applications or if you
have any doubts, our technical departments will advise you and look at your specific
conditions of installation. The current regulations, provisions and laws in installation
locations must be adhered to.

3 - Filhng port

13 -Safety valve
14 -Shut-oflvahnc
is -EanMm,
16 .Ekctnc fuel level
17 -Am-return valve with

straina
18 -Concrae floor plate
19 -AnchonW belt (l/m)
20 -Pits
21 - Pipe pa"'mg"
22 - Acc= pl%
23 - Dram
24 -Min bole 0 70 x 0 70
25 -Type arid capacity label

i,)
m"r i

i

!' ii' \\\1 i"")'

0 ' I

t

A

FUEL PIPES
Fuel supply and
return in a duct

SECURING EARTH
THE UNITTO
THE FLOOR
PLATE
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3.3 Установка стационарных установок

.
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ЭЛЕКТРОПРОВОДКА (ELECTRIC WIRES)
Кабельные линии могут прокладываться в каналах
или навесным способом. В этом случае провода
должны монтироваться в кабельных лотках.

Заземления

Противопожарная дверь

напольной плите



.








.


м
 







.











Маркировка типа и ёмкости










































Топливоподача
Возврат топлива
Электропроводка
Механический трос 
управления

Пример установки



Genera] arrangements 3.3. 1 Position

-

4I>

Sound trap

Sound trap

I

Soundproofed doors

)

Example of installation
{j

=
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шения

и









Звуковая ловушка

Звуковая ловушка

Глушитель

Звукоизолированные двери

Приточные и вытяжные отверстия не должны располагаться вблизи друг друга























3.3.1 Расположение

Определяется на основе условий эксплуатации. Не существует строгих правил выбора места 
установки, кроме близости к распределительному электрическому щиту и учёта шумовых 
помех. Однако необходимо учитывать:
-Подачу топлива
-Отвод отработавших газов
-Направление распространения газов и шумов
Выбор позиции должен основываться на тщательно взвешенном компромиссе!
Примеры возможных проблем:

Неправильный выхлоп и 
вентиляция

Слишком неровный или 
рыхлый грунт → Неверная 
установка агрегата

Ограниченный доступ

Невозможность заправки топливом Невозможность открытия защитных 
крышек

3.3.2 Габариты и компоновка

Регламентируются двумя типами требований:

3.3.2.1 Статические требования

Включают размеры устанавливаемого оборудования и окружающего пространства, а 
именно:
-Расходный топливный бак
-Электрический щит
-Глушитель
-Аккумуляторные батареи
-И др.



3.3.2.5 Openings

The room should include a certain number of openings which are required for it to operate:

- a door, giving access to the generating set and its accessories, preferably in line with the set's
floor plate

- ventilation openings (fresh air inlet and hot air outlet) located so that scavenging takes place
in the direction from the alternator towards the engine. Their surfaces depend on the power
of the generating set being installed, general atmospheric conditions, the cooling system
selected and the soundproofing procedure

3.3.2.6 Lifting

3.3.2.3 Construction

4f
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3.3.2.7 Шумоизоляция

Шумоподавление реализуется двумя методами:

Звукоизоляция
Предотвращает проникновение шума через ограждающие конструкции.
Эффективность определяется массой и толщиной стен.

Звукопоглощение
Применение материалов, поглощающих звуковую энергию:
Обязательно для вентиляционных отверстий (увеличивает их сечение)

Рекомендуется для внутренней облицовки помещения → снижает уровень шума
внутри и его передачу через:
• Стены
• Вентиляционные каналы
• Дверные проемы
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